Exhibit 99.1

Canadian Satellite Radio Holdings Inc.

Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

May 31, 2007

Canadian Satellite Radio Holdings Inc.

Interim Consolidated Balance Sheet

(Unaudited)

	May 31, 2007	August 31, 2006
	$	$
Assets

Current assets
Cash	10,296,978	45,188,214
Short term investment (note 2)	5,349,500	—
Accounts receivable	3,674,574	2,125,367
Inventory	162,659	600,124
Prepaid expenses and other assets	4,735,505	6,882,247
Restricted investments (note 3)	13,362,233	13,663,023

	37,581,449	68,458,975

Restricted investments (note 3)	12,777,479	19,370,939

Deferred financing costs (note 3)	4,628,780	5,146,280

Property and equipment	21,604,010	23,221,760

Contract rights, distribution rights and computer software	225,138,064	239,648,067

Total assets	301,729,782	355,846,021

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity

Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	16,198,105	13,516,770
Deferred revenue	7,649,117	2,969,366

	23,847,222	16,486,136

Long-term debt (note 3)	108,056,466	110,660,000

Deferred revenue	3,285,406	1,032,289

Long-term obligations	361,774	310,405

Total liabilities	135,550,868	128,488,830

Shareholders’ Equity
Share capital (note 4)	312,785,862	312,595,362
Contributed surplus	29,229,378	26,344,137
Deficit	(175,836,326)	(111,582,308)

Total shareholders’ equity	166,178,914	227,357,191

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity	301,729,782	355,846,021

Canadian Satellite Radio Holdings Inc.

Interim Consolidated Statement of Operations and Deficit

(Unaudited)

	Three months ended May 31,		Nine months ended May 31,
	2007	2006	2007	2006
	$	$	$	$

Revenue	5,710,886	2,340,969	14,411,140	3,531,909

Operating expenses
Cost of revenue	6,288,948	5,918,027	19,208,952	14,237,726
Indirect costs	—	—	—	827,125
General and administrative	3,632,199	3,435,982	12,571,509	13,036,452
Special charges (note 7)	573,400	—	573,400
Stock-based compensation (note 4)	720,032	691,251	2,407,573	22,935,797
Marketing	5,047,684	6,230,690	20,574,356	20,246,285
Amortization of intangible assets and property and equipment	5,606,096	5,252,920	16,810,627	10,444,230

	21,868,359	21,528,870	72,146,417	81,727,615

Loss before the undernoted	(16,157,473)	(19,187,901)	(57,735,277)	(78,195,706)

Interest revenue	434,731	1,172,632	1,936,112	1,617,969

Interest expenses	3,819,342	3,849,197	11,641,210	4,506,123

Foreign exchange gain	(6,273,883)	(1,460,860)	(3,186,357)	(2,112,090)

Net loss for the period	(13,268,201)	(20,403,606)	(64,254,018)	(78,971,770)

Deficit - Beginning of period	(162,568,125)	(67,446,894)	(111,582,308)	(8,878,730)

Deficit - End of period	(175,836,326)	(87,850,500)	(175,836,326)	(87,850,500)

Basic and fully diluted loss per common share	(0.28)	(0.43)	(1.35)	(2.66)

Canadian Satellite Radio Holdings Inc.

Interim Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

(Unaudited)

May 31, 2007

	Three months ended May 31,		Nine months ended May 31,
Cash provided by (used in)	2007	2006	2007	2006
	$	$	$	$

Operating activities
Net loss for the period	(13,268,201)	(20,403,606)	(64,254,018)	(78,971,770)
Add (deduct): Non-cash items
Costs paid by parent company	51,822	—	151,833	2,862,764
Stock-based compensation expense	720,032	691,251	2,407,573	22,935,797
Amortization of intangible assets	4,820,642	4,601,802	14,464,695	9,289,276
Amortization of property and equipment	785,454	651,118	2,345,932	1,154,954
Accrued interest - debt	3,625,781	(460,000)	3,637,928	(460,000)
Accrued interest receivable	(275,032)	—	(1,000,624)	—
Amortization of deferred financing costs	172,500	—	517,500	—
Interest accretion expense	8,814	5,470	26,142	21,879
Unrealized foreign exchange gains	(6,279,858)	(1,083,296)	(2,461,028)	(1,793,087)
Net change in non-cash working capital related to operations (note 8)	2,472,975	(3,252,145)	9,479,580	(4,428,400)

Net cash used in operating activities	(7,265,071)	(19,249,406)	(34,684,487)	(49,388,587)

Investing activities
Restricted investments	—	—		(41,015,595)
Payment of interest from restricted investments	—	—	7,458,750
Purchase of short term investments	—		(5,850,000)
Purchase of property and equipment	(123,248)	(590,830)	(1,464,960)	(20,337,412)
Purchase of computer software	(176)	(520,088)	(78,191)	(5,934,363)

Net cash used in (provided by) investing activities	(123,424)	(1,110,918)	65,599	(67,287,370)

Financing activities
Initial public offering — net of issuance costs	—	—	—	50,042,354
Shares issued to CSR Investments	—	—	—	15,000,000
Deferred financing costs	—	(600,000)	—	(5,245,471)
Proceeds from long-term debt	—	—	—	115,420,000

Net cash provided by financing activities	—	(600,000)	—	175,216,883

Foreign exchange losses on cash held in foreign currency	(742,834)	(1,094,720)	(272,348)	(1,598,540)

Change in cash during the period	(8,131,329)	(22,055,044)	(34,891,236)	56,942,386

Cash - Beginning of period	18,428,307	78,997,450	45,188,214	20

Cash - End of period	10,296,978	56,942,406	10,296,978	56,942,406

Supplemental cash flow disclosures
Rights acquired through issuance of shares	—	14,740,988	—	245,152,988
Property and equipment purchases in accounts payable	—	561,642	—	561,642
Computer software purchases in accounts payable	—	914,045	—	914,045
Prepaid advertising purchased through issuance of equity	—		—	2,000,000
Additions to property and equipment and long-term obligations for asset retirement obligations	—		—	512,873

1                      Basis of presentation

The accompanying interim consolidated financial statements of Canadian Satellite Radio Holdings Inc. (the Company) have been prepared in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles (Canadian GAAP) for interim financial information. Accordingly, they do not include all of the information and footnotes required by Canadian GAAP for annual financial statements. These interim consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the most recent annual consolidated financial statements of the Company. The accompanying financial information reflects all adjustments, consisting primarily of normally recurring adjustments, which are, in the opinion of management, necessary for a fair presentation of results for interim periods. Operating results for the three-month and nine-month period ended May 31, 2007 are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the fiscal year ending August 31, 2007. These interim consolidated financial statements follow the same accounting principles and methods of application as the consolidated financial statements for the year ended August 31, 2006.

2                      Short-term investments

Short-term investments consist of US dollar corporate bonds with an original maturity greater than three months, which are valued at cost.

3                      Long term Debt

On February 10, 2006, the Company issued US$100.0 million aggregate principal amount of 12.75% senior notes, due in 2014 (the notes), in a private placement. Interest payments on the notes are due semi-annually, on February 15 and August 15. The notes are redeemable at the option of the Company on or after February 15, 2010. Prior to February 15, 2009, the Company may redeem up to 25% of the notes with the proceeds of sales of its share capital.

In July 2006, the Company completed an exchange of the notes issued in the private placement for notes registered under the Securities Act of the United States. The terms of the notes did not change under the exchange, except that the notes will no longer have restrictions on their transfer.

The indenture governing the notes required the Company to establish an interest reserve account to cover the first six interest payments due under the notes. The remaining balance of the interest reserve account is disclosed as restricted investments on the consolidated balance sheets. The indenture also contains certain provisions which restrict or limit the Company’s ability to, among other things, incur more debt, pay dividends, redeem shares or make other distributions, enter into transactions with affiliates, transfer or sell assets.

The notes issued by the Company are guaranteed by its wholly owned subsidiary, CSR, the Company’s only subsidiary. The guarantee is full and unconditional. The Company has no independent assets or operations.

As part of the issuance of the above-mentioned notes, the Company incurred costs amounting to $5,520,032. These costs are amortized using the effective interest rate method over the term of the notes. During the three

and nine months ended May 31, 2007, $172,500 and $517,500 respectively of amortization was included in the consolidated statements of operations and deficit.

During the quarter, the Company utilized the credit facility of $45 million, provided for by XM to pay license fees. The Company utilized $1,267,539 under the facility to pay fees due to XM of $ 1,240,745 and interest accrued thereon of $26,794. The facility matures on December 31, 2012 and bears an interest rate of 9% per year. The interest can be satisfied through additional borrowings under the facility. XM has a right to convert the unpaid principal amounts into Class A Subordinate Voting Shares of the Company at the Offering price of $16.00 per share at any time and any unpaid principal amounts are automatically converted upon the occurrence of certain conditions. This financial instrument contains both a liability and an equity element. The Company has determined the value of the liability, the most easily measurable component to be $1,066,466 and assigned the residual amount of $201,073 to the equity component as allowed under the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants Handbook Section 3860, “Financial Instruments — Disclosure and Presentation”.

4                      Share capital

The authorized share capital of the Company as at May 31, 2007 consisted of the following shares:

Class A Subordinate Voting Shares	unlimited
ClassB Voting Shares	unlimited
ClassC Non-Voting Shares	unlimited

The Class B Voting Shares are convertible at any time at the holder’s option into fully paid and non-assessable Class A Subordinate Voting Shares upon the basis of one Class A Subordinate Voting Share for three Class B Voting Shares. The Class A Subordinate Voting Shares and the Class C Non-Voting Shares participate in the equity of the Company on a per share rate equal to one third of the rate of participation of the Class A Subordinate Voting Shares and the Class C Non-Voting Shares.

Stock compensation

In November 2005, the Board of Directors of the Company approved a stock option plan for the purpose of providing additional incentives to attract and retain employees, directors and senior officers of the Company and its affiliates.

In September 2006, the Company granted options to certain of its employees for 241,250 Class A Subordinate Voting Shares with exercise prices of $8.74. The options vest from immediately to four years. The weighted average grant date fair value of these options was $2.80. The total fair value of these options was $0.7 million. In the three and nine months ended May 31, 2007, $0.1 million and $0.2 million respectively were recorded as an expense in the consolidated statements of operations and deficit.

The fair value of the options was estimated on the date of grant using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. The following assumptions were used for the options: risk-free interest rate of 5.00%; expected life of 2 to 4 years; expected dividend yield of nil%; and expected volatility of 62.88%.

The options will expire on the seventh anniversary of the grant date. Any option not exercised prior to the expiry date will become null and void.

During April 2007, the Company granted stock options to all of its employees, excluding the Executive Team, for 73,000 Class A Subordinate Voting Shares with an exercise price of $ 6.53. The options vest equally one year from grant date and two years from grant date. The weighted average grant date fair value of these options was $ 2.09.

The fair value of the options was estimated on the date of grant using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. The following assumptions were used for the options: risk-free interest rate of 5.00%; expected life of 1 to 2 years; expected dividend yield of nil%; and expected volatility of 62.88%.

Option activity during the period ended May 31, 2007 was as follows:

	Number of options	Weighted average exercise price
		$

Balance as at August 31, 2006	2,275,000	8.20
Granted	241,250	8.74
Forfeited	(10,000)	8.74

Balance as at February 28, 2007	2,506,250	8.24
Granted	73,000	6.53
Forfeited	(36,750)	8.70

Balance as at May 31, 2007	2,542,500	8.18

During the three months ended February 28, 2007, 15,000 previously issued Restricted Share Units (Units) were exercised and 15,000 Class A Subordinate Voting Shares of the Company were issued. An amount of $105,000 was transferred from contributed surplus to share capital.

During the three months ended February 28, 2007, the Company’s Board of Directors approved the issuance of 46,091 Units to three senior executives and two members of the Board of Directors to satisfy approximately $315,000 related to 2006 bonus and director fees. The Units are fully vested.

During the three months ended February 28, 2007, 12,500 Class A Subordinate Voting Shares of the Company were issued to satisfy amounts owed to employees and consultants. An expense of $85,500 was included in stock based compensation related to these shares.

As at February 28, 2007, 9 employees have agreed to receive compensation related to their fiscal 2007 bonus in the form of shares of the Company based on the closing share price of the Company’s stock at various dates in February 2007. The liability at May 31, 2007 related to this expense approximates $300,000 and has been included in accounts payable.

5                      Loss per share

The weighted average number of shares outstanding used to compute basic loss per share for the three months ended May 31, 2007 was 47,652,500 (May 31, 2006 — 47,120,099).

The weighted average number of shares outstanding for the nine months ended May 31, 2007 was 47,636,850 (May 31, 2006 — 26,659,980).

For purposes of the weighted average number of shares outstanding, the Class B Voting Shares were converted into the equivalent number of Class A Subordinate Voting Shares. Class B Voting Shares participate in the dividends and distributions at a rate of one third of each Class A Subordinate Voting Share and are convertible into Class A Subordinate Voting Shares on the basis of one Class A Subordinate Voting Share for three Class B Voting Shares.

The stock options (note 4) were not included in the computation of diluted loss per share, as they would have been anti-dilutive for the years presented.

6                      Related party accounts and transactions

The Company entered into the following transactions, which were in the normal course of operations.

The Company entered into a license agreement and a technical services agreement with XM Satellite Radio Holdings Inc in fiscal 2006. During the three and nine months ended May 31, 2007, the Company incurred approximately $878,953 and approximately $2,105,953 respectively in expenses related to the License Agreement.

The Company incurred expenses of approximately $118,000 for the three months ended May 31, 2007 and approximately $389,000 for the nine months ended May 31, 2007 related to technical services.

During the three and nine months ended May 31, 2007, the Company also incurred approximately $383,600 and $1,617,800 respectively related to the reimbursement of call centre and other charges paid on CSR’s behalf.

The following amount included in accounts payable, is due to XM in respect of fees under the License Agreement related to subscriber revenues and activation charges, fees under the Technical Services Agreement, reimbursement of call centre and other charges paid on CSR’s behalf and the purchase of terrestrial repeaters.

	May 31, 2007	May 31, 2006
Accounts payable to XM	$1,109,189	$362,075

During the three and nine months ended May 31, 2007, the Company received printing services from AMI Printing valued at approximately $106,000 and $636,400 respectively. An affiliate of CSR Investments holds an indirect minority interest in AMI Printing.

The Company has a payroll service agreement with KIT LP for an annual amount of $30,000. In addition, the Company sold approximately $59,800 of advertising to KIT LP during the three months ended May 31, 2007 and $130,800 during the nine months ended May 31, 2007. KIT LP is owned, directly and indirectly, approximately 60% by Priszm Canadian Income Fund and approximately 40% by a company controlled by the Chief Executive Officer of the Company.

During the three and nine months ended May 31, 2007, the Company had a marketing agreement with Vision Group of Companies (Vision), under which the Company received field marketing services valued at approximately $612,200 and $2,061,200 respectively. The principal of Vision is related to the Chief Executive Officer of the Company.

During the three and nine months ended May 31, 2007, the Company incurred $100,300 and $455,100 respectively for expenses related to the reimbursement of operating and travel expenses and the lease of its Toronto studio from companies controlled by the Chief Executive Officer of the Company. The Company has leased this property for a 15-year period for a total amount of approximately $2.5 million.

During the three and nine months ended May 31, 2007, the Company incurred consulting services related to public relations from the Wilcox Group totalling approximately $143,000 and $343,300 respectively. A director of the Company is the principal of the Wilcox Group.

7                      Special charges

In March 2007, management implemented actions designed to improve the Company’s efficiencies, improve the content on talk and music channels produced by the Company and allocate resources on high growth subscriber channels. The Company’s actions primarily included workforce reductions, with the majority resulting from a format change on talk and music channels produced by the Company. The total charges incurred in connection with these initiatives is approximately $573,400 and these initiatives are expected to be complete within six months. A balance of $211,730 remains in accounts payable and accrued liabilities as of May 31, 2007.

8                      Supplemental cash flow disclosures

Changes in non-cash working capital related to operations:

	Three months ended May 31,		Nine months ended May 31,
	2007	2006	2007	2006
	$	$	$	$

(Increase) decrease in current assets
Accounts receivable	324,760	(1,408,546)	(1,549,207)	(1,907,153)
Inventory	59,667	279,698	437,465	(650,091)
Prepaid expenses	1,342,744	(1,661,395)	2,146,742	(2,246,837)
Increase (decrease) in current liabilities
Accounts payable	(81,795)	(1,124,671)	1,511,712	(1,582,016)
Deferred revenue	827,599	662,769	6,932,868	1,957,697

Net change in non-cash working capital related to operations	2,472,975	(3,252,145)	9,479,580	(4,428,400)

Management’s Discussion and Analysis of
Financial Condition and Results of Operations

The following management’s discussion and analysis of the financial condition and results of operations of Canadian Satellite Radio Holdings Inc. (the “Company”) has been prepared as of July 13, 2007 at which time 20,509,789 Class A Subordinate Voting shares are outstanding, and 81,428,133 Class B Voting shares are outstanding.  The discussion and analysis should be read in conjunction with our audited Consolidated Financial Statements and Notes included herewith, and with our Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations and audited consolidated financial statements and related notes thereto, included in the Company’s Annual Report for 2006.  The financial statements of the Company are prepared in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP) and expressed in Canadian dollars.

This discussion contains certain information that may constitute forward-looking statements within the meaning of securities laws.  These statements relate to future events or future performance and reflect management’s expectations and assumptions regarding the growth, results of operations, performance and business prospects and opportunities of the Company on a consolidated basis.  In some cases, forward-looking statements can be identified by terminology such as “may”, “would”, “could”, “will”, “should”, “expect”, “plan”, “intend”, “anticipate”, “believe”, “estimate”, “predict”, “potential”, “continue”, “seek” or the negative of these terms or other similar expressions concerning matters that are not historical facts. In particular, statements regarding the Company’s objectives, plans and goals, including future operating results, economic performance and subscriber recruitment efforts involve forward-looking statements.  A number of factors could cause actual events, performance or results to differ materially from what is projected in the forward-looking statements.  Although the forward-looking statements contained in this discussion are based on what management of the Company considers to be reasonable assumptions based on information currently available to it, there can be no assurance that actual events, performance or results will be consistent with these forward-looking statements, and management’s assumptions may prove to be incorrect.   The Company does not intend and does not assume any obligation, to update or revise any forward-looking statements to reflect new information, future events or otherwise.  These forward-looking statements are subject to risks and uncertainties that could cause actual results or events to differ materially from expectations.  These include but are not limited to the risk factors included in our Annual Report in Form 20-F (“Form 20-F”) for the fiscal year ended August 31, 2006.  Readers are advised to review these risk factors for a detailed discussion of the risks and uncertainties affecting the Company’s business.

1.0  Overview

1.1  Our Business

We, through our wholly-owned subsidiary, Canadian Satellite Radio Inc. (CSR Inc.), are the exclusive licensed provider of XM satellite digital audio radio services, or SDARS, in Canada.  We launched the first SDARS in Canada on November 22, 2005.  Our service leverages XM’s existing satellite network and technology, its brand and distribution relationships and significant operational know-how.  Through XM, we offer 120 channels, which include commercial-free music as well as news, talk, sports and children’s programming, and twelve Canadian channels designed and developed from studios in Toronto, Montréal and Québec City, for an initial base subscription fee of $14.99 per month.

Our business plan is based on estimates regarding expected future costs and expected revenue.  Our costs may exceed our estimates, and our revenues may be lower than expected.  These estimates may change and may also be affected by future developments.  Any of these factors may increase our need for funds, which would require us to seek additional funding.

1.2  National Hockey League Broadcast Rights

On September 12, 2005, we and XM announced a ten-year contract to broadcast National Hockey League, or NHL, games as part of the XM service.  As of July 1, 2007, we are the exclusive satellite radio network of the NHL for the next eight seasons. Every team. Everywhere. Exclusively on XM. We will fund a substantial portion of the fees payable to the NHL under this agreement.

1.3  XM Agreements

On November 17, 2005, we agreed to terms on a number of agreements with XM which provide us with exclusive rights to offer XM SDARS in Canada.

The license agreement requires payment of a fee of 15% on recognized subscriber revenue for the basic service.  We will also pay to XM an additional fee for any premium services sold to subscribers, an activation charge, monthly payments for technical support, and will provide XM with the right to use our trademarks and the right to license and transmit to XM subscribers the channels created by us.

We have also obtained a $45 million standby credit facility from XM which can be utilized to finance purchases of terrestrial repeaters or for the payment of license fees (the “XM Credit Facility”).  The facility matures on December 31, 2012 and bears an interest rate of 9%.  XM has a right to convert unpaid principal amounts into our Class A Subordinate Voting Shares, subject to regulatory approval. The Company has drawn on the XM Credit Facility for the payment of license fees and for interest accrued. As at May 31, 2007, we have drawn approximately $1.3 million against this credit facility.

1.4  Agreements with Original Equipment Manufacturers

Based on reports from DesRosiers Automotive Consultants Inc., we have secured relationships to factory install XM receivers with automotive companies that represent approximately 944,000 vehicles sold in Canada in 2006, or approximately 58% of the Canadian market.  Vehicle sales (in thousands) and market share breakdown are shown below:

On November 30, 2005, we entered into a 13-year exclusive distribution agreement with General Motors of Canada Limited (“GMCL”) to factory-install satellite radios in certain GMCL vehicles and to market our services.  In exchange, we will pay consideration to GMCL that includes installation commissions, subscriber commissions, a share of subscription fees for GMCL subscribers and funds to be used on joint advertising opportunities.

In March 2006, the Company entered into exclusive distribution agreements with Honda Canada Inc. (“Honda”) and Nissan Canada Inc. (“Nissan”) for 8 and 10 years respectively. On April 13, 2007, we and Nissan announced that every 2008 Infiniti model will have XM Satellite Radio as a standard, factory-installed feature.

In May 2006, the Company entered into a 5-year agreement with Toyota Canada Inc (Toyota) to factory-install satellite receivers in certain Toyota vehicles. This distribution agreement includes the right to loyalty commissions in lieu of the extended trial period Toyota customers currently receive.

In December 2006, the Company entered into an exclusive multi-year distribution agreement with Hyundai Auto Canada (Hyundai) to factory-install satellite receivers in several Hyundai models. The 2007 Hyundai Sonata is the first vehicle in the mid-size segment of the Canadian market to offer satellite radio as standard equipment on all models, and XM-equipped Sonatas began arriving at Hyundai retailers nationwide in December 2006.

1.5  Significant External Factors

Our results of operations, business prospects and financial condition are subject to a number of risks and uncertainties, and are affected by a number of factors outside of the control of our management.

Our future success will depend in large part on our ability to market and sell subscriptions.  Successful commercialization of the XM satellite radio system will depend on a number of factors, including achieving sufficient demand among Canadian subscribers and our ability to successfully market and distribute the service at its projected selling price.  The emergence of new or existing products as competition will also affect our future success.

We rely on XM for the provision of our satellite radio service.  Our success will depend on XM’s cooperation and programming content, satellite network and underlying technology, as well as XM’s operational and marketing efficiency, competitiveness, finances, regulatory status and overall success in the U.S. Because of our dependency on XM, should XM’s business suffer as a result of increased competition, increased costs of programming, satellite malfunctions, regulatory changes, adverse effects of litigation or other factors, our business would suffer as well.

1.6  U.S. Merger

On February 19, 2007, XM Satellite Radio and Sirius Satellite Radio in the United States announced their intention to merge subject to U.S. shareholder and government approval. As XM and Sirius seek U.S. regulatory approval, we will diligently review the possible alternatives available to the Company to benefit our shareholders and customers. At this point in time it is unclear how this announcement will impact our business.

2.0  Vision & Strategy

The Company’s vision is to be the leading premium digital audio entertainment and information service provider in Canada. Our strategy is founded on the principles of acquiring subscribers in the near and long term in the most cost effective manner. We will accomplish this through building awareness for this new and emerging category and converting that interest into subscribers utilizing the OEM, retail, direct and other ancillary sales channels. The Company will utilize advertising and promotional platforms both on a mass market and on a highly targeted basis through point of sale (POS) in our distribution channels. We will also utilize our unique programming assets, such as our exclusive broadcasting agreement with the NHL, our NHL Home Ice channel, as well as our English and French music channels to promote XM in communities across the country. These XM Canada originally-produced, owned and controlled channels will provide unique programming and marketing opportunities both from studio facilities in Montréal, Toronto and Québec City, and on a mobile remote basis, thus allowing sampling opportunities in the marketplace. The Company is focused on achieving positive operating income as quickly as possible by maximizing our revenues through subscriptions, advertising and other ancillary opportunities as well as maintaining effective cost controls, managing subscriber acquisition costs and by creating a long-term customer base through quality service. We believe that a premium service will attract a premium customer.

3.0  Operating Definitions

3.1  Self-Paying Subscribers — Self-Paying Subscribers are those who are receiving and have agreed to pay for our satellite radio service through a credit card, prepaid card or invoice. Radio receivers that are revenue generating are counted individually as Self-Paying Subscribers.

3.2  Other Paying Subscribers — Other Paying Subscribers include: subscribers currently in an OEM trial period and vehicles factory-activated with the XM service, whereby automakers have agreed to pay for a portion or all of the trial period service; and Partnership Subscribers, which include those who are accessing a portion of our programming through other subscription services that we are partnered with. With respect to Partnership Subscribers, in exchange for providing the programming, we receive a portion of the monthly revenue collected by our partners, on a per subscriber basis. Revenue generated from Other Paying Subscribers contributes to Other Revenue in our Results from Financial Operations.

3.3  OEM Promotional Subscribers — OEM Promotional Subscribers include subscribers in the OEM trial period (generally a three-month period) where none of the trial is paid for by automakers, and all subscribers in the OEM post-trial period. The OEM post-trial period is the three-month period following the OEM trial period where we continue to attempt to convert subscribers into Self-Paying Subscribers.

Other Paying Subscribers and OEM Promotional Subscribers are not included in our reporting of Subscription Revenue, ARPU, Cost per Gross Addition, Subscriber Acquisition Costs and SAC.

3.4  Subscription Revenue — Our revenue consists primarily of monthly subscription fees for our satellite audio service charged to consumers, commercial establishments and fleets, which are recognized as the service is provided.  Promotions and discounts are treated as a reduction to revenue during the period of the promotion.  Subscription revenue growth is predominantly driven

by the growth in our subscriber base but is affected by fluctuations in the percentage of subscribers in our various discount plans and rate changes.  Additionally, the timing of subscriber additions affects comparability between years.

3.5  Subscriber Acquisition Costs and SAC — Subscriber acquisition costs include subsidies and distribution costs and net costs related to equipment sold direct to the consumer. Subscriber acquisition costs are divided by the appropriate per unit gross additions or units manufactured to calculate what we refer to as “SAC”. SAC is a measure of operational performance and not a measure of financial performance under generally accepted accounting principles. In our financial statements, most of our SAC costs are captured in Marketing.

3.6  Cost Per Gross Addition (“CPGA”) — CPGA costs include the amounts in SAC, as well as Advertising and marketing, which includes advertising, media and other discretionary marketing expenses.  CPGA costs do not include the costs of marketing staff.  Cost Per Gross Addition is a measure of operational performance and not a measure of financial performance under generally accepted accounting principles. CPGA costs are primarily captured by the combination of Subsidies & distribution, Advertising & marketing, plus the negative margins from equipment sales.  These costs are divided by the self-paying gross additions for the period to calculate Average CPGA.

3.7  Average Monthly Subscription Revenue Per Subscriber (“ARPU”) — Average monthly subscription revenue per subscriber is derived from the total of earned subscription revenue (net of promotions and rebates) divided by the monthly weighted average number of Subscribers for the period reported.  Average monthly revenue per subscriber is a measure of operational performance and not a measure of financial performance under generally accepted accounting principles.  Average monthly subscription revenue per subscriber will fluctuate based on promotions, changes in our rates, as well as the adoption rate of annual and multi-year prepayment plans, multi-radio discount plans (such as the family plan), commercial plans and premium services.

3.8  Adjusted Operating Loss — Adjusted Operating Loss is defined as Operating loss before the undernoted excluding amortization, stock-based compensation to employees, directors, officers and service providers, and non-cash costs paid by our parent company. We believe that Adjusted Operating Loss, as opposed to Operating loss or Net loss, provides a better measure of our core business operating results and improves comparability. This non-GAAP measure should be used in addition to, but not as a substitute for, the analysis provided in statement of operations.  We believe Adjusted Operating Loss is a useful measure of our operating performance and is a significant basis used by our management to measure the operating performance of our business.  While amortization and stock-based compensation are considered operating costs under generally accepted accounting principles, these expenses primarily represent non-cash current period allocation of costs associated with long-lived assets acquired or constructed in prior periods and non-cash employee and service provider compensation. Costs paid by parent company are non-cash costs related to the licence application process and are not related to ongoing operations of the business. Adjusted Operating Loss is a calculation used as a basis for investors and analysts to evaluate and compare the periodic and future operating performances and value of similar companies in our industry, although our measure of Adjusted Operating Loss may not be comparable to similarly titled measures of other companies. Adjusted Operating Loss does not purport to represent operating loss or cash flow from operating activities, as those terms

are defined under generally accepted accounting principles, and should not be considered as an alternative to those measurements as an indicator of our performance.

We do not report Adjusted Operating Loss for periods prior to fiscal 2006 as we were a development stage company focused on obtaining a licence from the CRTC.

	Fiscal Year 2007
($000’s)	Q1	Q2	Q3
Reconciliation of Loss before the undernoted to Adjusted Operating Loss
Operating loss before the undernoted	(19,286)	(22,292)	(16,157)
Add back non-Adjusted Operating Loss items included in Operating loss
Amortization	5,602	5,603	5,606
Stock-Based Compensation	845	842	720
Costs paid by parent company	49	51	52

Adjusted Operating Loss	(12,790)	(15,796)	(9,779)

	Fiscal Year 2006
($000’s)	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4
Reconciliation of Loss before the undernoted to Adjusted Operating Loss
Operating Loss before the undernoted	(14,607)	(44,400)	(19,188)	(20,828)
Add back non-Adjusted Operating Loss items included in Operating loss
Amortization	479	4,713	5,253	5,470
Stock-Based Compensation	0	22,245	691	759
Costs paid by parent company	2,863	0	0	186

Adjusted Operating Loss	(11,265)	(17,443)	(13,244)	(14,413)

4.0  Results from Financial Operations

The following selected financial information for the three and nine months ended May 31, 2007 and 2006 has been derived from our unaudited consolidated financial statements and should be read in conjunction with our unaudited consolidated financial statements and related notes included elsewhere in this quarterly report.

	Three Months Ending May 31		Nine Months Ending May 31
	2007	2006	2007	2006
Revenue
Subscription	5,070,166	2,122,779	12,306,321	3,192,432
Activation	164,976	71,582	429,880	117,767
Equipment sales	206,862	133,497	861,774	208,599
Advertising and Other Revenue	268,882	13,111	813,165	13,111
Total Revenue	5,710,886	2,340,969	14,411,140	3,531,909

Operating expenses
Cost of revenue
Revenue share and royalties	1,621,272	597,179	3,832,992	895,193
Customer care & billing operations	608,790	539,396	1,919,613	1,350,900
Cost of merchandise	418,575	213,648	1,609,473	673,161
Broadcast and operations	627,851	1,028,509	2,466,462	2,190,564
Programming and content	3,012,460	3,539,295	9,380,412	9,127,908
Total cost of revenue	6,288,948	5,918,027	19,208,952	14,237,726

Indirect costs	0	0	0	827,125
General and administrative	3,632,199	3,435,982	12,571,509	13,036,452
Special charges	573,400	0	573,400	0
Stock based compensation	720,032	691,251	2,407,573	22,935,797

Marketing
Support	780,132	191,750	2,722,106	1,605,022
Subsidies and distribution	827,004	1,749,892	3,430,977	5,175,208
Advertising and marketing	3,440,548	4,289,048	14,421,272	13,466,055
Total marketing	5,047,684	6,230,690	20,574,356	20,246,285

Amortization	5,606,096	5,252,920	16,810,627	10,444,230
Total operating expenses	21,868,359	21,528,870	72,146,417	81,727,615

Operating loss before the undernoted	(16,157,473)	(19,187,901)	(57,735,277)	(78,195,706)
Interest income	434,731	1,172,632	1,936,112	1,617,969
Interest expense	(3,819,342)	(3,849,197)	(11,641,210)	(4,506,123)
Foreign exchange gain / (loss)	6,273,883	1,460,860	3,186,357	2,112,090

Net loss for the period	(13,268,201)	(20,403,606)	(64,254,018)	(78,971,770)

The following is a summary of our quarterly results for the past nine fiscal quarters.

	Fiscal Quarter
In thousands except per share amounts	Q3 '07	Q2 '07	Q1 '07

Revenue	5,711	4,862	3,839
Net income (loss)	(13,268)	(27,064)	(23,922)
Net income (loss) per basic and fully diluted share	0	(1)	(1)

	Fiscal Quarter
In thousands except per share amounts	Q4 '06	Q3 '06	Q2 '06	Q1 '06

Revenue	3,417	2,341	1,145	46
Net income (loss)	(23,732)	(20,404)	(43,961)	(14,607)
Net income (loss) per basic and fully diluted share	(1)	0	(1)	(38,848)

	Fiscal Quarter
In thousands except per share amounts	Q4 '05	Q3 '05

Revenue	0	0
Net income (loss)	(3,597)	(1,237)
Net income (loss) per basic and fully diluted share	(9,567)	(3,289)

We launched operations during fiscal Q1 2006 and therefore did not generate any revenue prior to that quarter. Revenue grew by 17% from Q2 2007 to Q3 2007 and by 144% from Q3 2006 to Q3 2007. This is a direct result of our growing subscriber base.

We incurred significant expenses during the launch phase of the business. As our subscriber base grows, we expect our losses to improve.

Results of Operations

For the three and nine months ended May 31, 2006 and 2007.

Subscribers

As at May 31, 2007 we had a total subscriber count of 269,900, comprised of 248,400 Paying Subscribers and 21,500 OEM Promotional Subscribers. Included in the 248,400 Paying Subscribers are 152,500 Self-Paying and 95,900 Other Paying. Paying Subscribers are the primary source of our revenues. Our target market is the over 25 million registered vehicles, 1.5 million new vehicles sold annually and over 12 million households in Canada.  We expect subscribers in OEM promotional periods to become a significant contributor to our self-paying subscriber base after their promotional period ends.  In addition, our existing OEM partner agreements include an increase in the number of models offering our services which will increase the production of XM enabled vehicles.

ARPU

ARPU was $13.00 and $11.70 for the three months ended May 31, 2006 and 2007, respectively. The year-over-year decline was primarily attributable to our fiscal 2007 holiday promotion, which included service credits and hardware rebates that are being amortized as a reduction of revenues over the term of the subscriber payment plan, as well as the introduction of multi-year plans during the summer of 2006 and an increasing penetration of family plans.  Effective September 1, 2006, the basic monthly subscription is priced at $14.99 and the family plan (up to four additional radios for the same household) at $9.99. All Self-Paying Subscribers on the $12.99 basic monthly subscription plan as at August 31, 2006 will maintain the $12.99 price through August 31, 2007. The increase in multi-year plans improves our cash position as all plans are prepaid in advance.

Revenue

Revenue includes Subscriber Revenue, activation fees, the sale of merchandise through our direct fulfillment channel, advertising revenue on our Canadian-produced channels and Other revenue from Partnership Subscribers.

•      Three Months: For the three months ended May 31, 2006 and 2007, Revenue was $2.3 million and $5.7 million, respectively, an increase of 144% or $3.4 million. The increase was directly attributable to our increasing subscriber base.

•      Nine Months: For the nine months ended May 31, 2006 and 2007, Revenue was $3.5 million and $14.4 million, respectively, an increase of 308% or $10.9 million. The increase was directly attributable to our increasing subscriber base.

($000,000)

Cost of Revenue

For the nine months ended May 31, 2006 and 2007, Cost of Revenue was $5.9 million and $6.3 million, respectively, an increase of 6% or $0.4 million. For the nine months ended May 31, 2006 and 2007, Cost of Revenue was $14.2 million and $19.2 million, respectively, an increase of 35% or $5.0 million. These expenses are comprised of the following:

Revenue Share & Royalties — Revenue share & royalties includes CRTC fees, Canadian talent development fees, performance rights obligations to composers, artists, and copyright owners for public performances of their creative works broadcast on XM Canada, and fees paid to XM, including a 15% monthly royalty on all subscriber revenue.

•      Three Months: For the three months ended May 31, 2006 and 2007, Revenue Share & Royalties expenses were $0.6 million and $1.6 million, respectively, an increase of 171% or $1.0 million. This increase is directly attributable to our increasing revenue and subscriber base.  We expect these costs to continue to increase with the growth in revenues and subscribers, and may fluctuate based on future agreements.

•      Nine Months: For the nine months ended May 31, 2006 and 2007, Revenue Share & Royalties expenses were $0.9 million and $3.8 million, respectively, an increase of 328% or $2.9 million. This increase is directly attributable to our increasing revenue and subscriber base.  We expect these costs to continue to increase with the growth in revenues and subscribers, and may fluctuate based on future agreements.

Customer Care and Billing Operations — Customer care & billing costs consist primarily of personnel and related costs associated with the ongoing operations of a call centre to activate and bill satellite radio subscribers.

•      Three Months: For the three months ended May 31, 2006 and 2007, Customer Care & Billing Operations expenses were $0.5 million and $0.6 million, respectively, an increase of 13% or $0.1 million. These costs are primarily driven by the volume derived from our existing subscriber base and the rate of growth in gross activations of subscribers. We expect Customer Care & Billing Operations expenses to decrease on an average cost per subscriber basis.

•      Nine Months: For the nine months ended May 31, 2006 and 2007, Customer Care & Billing Operations expenses were $1.4 million and $1.9 million, respectively, an increase of 42% or $0.5 million.

•      Customer Care & Billing Operations cost per average Self-Paying Subscriber for the three months ended May 31, 2006 and 2007 was $3.35 and $1.40, respectively, a decrease of $1.95 or 58%.

Cost per average Self-Paying Subscriber

Cost of Merchandise — We sell merchandise direct to employees, friends and family and to commercial accounts through our Direct Fulfillment Channel.  Cost of merchandise consists primarily of the cost of radios and accessories and related fulfillment costs associated with the direct sale of this merchandise.

•      Three Months: For the three months ended May 31, 2006 and 2007, Cost of Merchandise expenses were $0.2 million and $0.4 million, respectively, an increase of 96% or $0.2 million. These costs are primarily driven by the volume of radios sales, which is mostly affected by promotional programs and commercial accounts.

•      Nine Months: For the nine months ended May 31, 2006 and 2007, Cost of Merchandise expenses were $0.7 million and $1.6 million, respectively, an increase of 139% or $0.9 million. These costs are primarily driven by the volume of radios sales, which is mostly affected by promotional programs and commercial accounts.

Broadcast & Operations — Broadcast and operations includes costs associated with operating our terrestrial repeater network, the management and maintenance of systems and facilities as well as information technology expense related to our studios.  Broadcast expenses include costs associated with the management and maintenance of the systems, software, hardware, production and performance studios used in the creation and distribution of our Canadian-produced channels.  Operations expense includes facilities, operations costs for the repeater network and information technology expenses related to the broadcast facilities.

•      Three Months: For the three months ended May 31, 2006 and 2007, Broadcast & Operations expenses were $1.0 million and $0.6 million, respectively, a decrease of 39% or $0.4 million. The year over year decrease is attributed to certain one-time costs incurred related to our repeater network that were required in the third quarter of 2006.

•      Nine Months: For the nine months ended May 31, 2006 and 2007, Broadcast & Operations expenses were $2.2 million and $2.5 million, respectively, an increase of 13% or $0.3 million. The year over year increase is attributed to the broadcast and repeater operations expenses incurred during the first three quarters of 2007, which were full operational quarters compared to the first and second quarters of 2006 which were partials quarters of expenditures during the operational launch phase of the business.

•      Broadcast & Operations cost per average Self-Paying Subscriber for the three months ended May 31, 2006 and 2007 was $6.39 and $1.45, respectively, a decrease of $4.94 or 77%.

Cost per average Self-Paying Subscriber

Programming & Content — Programming & content include the creative, production and licensing costs associated with our Canadian-produced channels, which includes third party content acquisition.  We view Programming and content expenses as a cost of attracting and retaining subscribers.  This includes costs of programming staff and fixed payments for third party content.  These costs are primarily driven by programming initiatives.  National Hockey League® was launched on the XM Service in October 2005.  NHL seasons run for the nine month period beginning in October of each year and we have amortized these costs over the same period.

•      Three Months: For the three months ended May 31, 2006 and 2007, Programming & Content expenses were $3.5 million and $3.0 million, respectively, a decrease of 15% or $0.5 million. We expect Programming & Content costs to continue to decrease as we examine ways to grow subscribers by looking at other areas to invest in the business.

•      Nine Months: For the nine months ended May 31, 2006 and 2007, Programming & Content expenses were $9.1 million and $9.4 million, respectively, an increase of 3% or $0.3 million.

Marketing — For the three months ended May 31, 2006 and 2007, Marketing expenses were $6.2 million and $5.0 million, respectively, a decrease of 19% or $1.2 million. For the nine months ended May 31, 2006 and 2007, Marketing expenses were $20.2 million and $20.6 million, respectively, an increase of 2% or $0.4 million. Marketing costs consist of the direct cost to acquire a subscriber, which include subsidies to drive hardware price points and distribution commissions, as well as discretionary costs consisting of advertising and brand development and promotion of the launch of our service.  Marketing also includes the cost of marketing staff.

Marketing Support — Marketing Support includes staffing directly associated with selling radio receivers through our distribution channels, converting OEM trial customers into Self-Paying Subscribers, and marketing the brand.

•      Three Months: For the three months ended May 31, 2006 and 2007, Marketing Support expenses were $0.2 million and $0.8 million, respectively, an increase of 307% or $0.6 million. During the past year, we ramped up staff in support of our promoting the XM brand across Canada.

•      Nine Months: For the nine months ended May 31, 2006 and 2007, Marketing Support expenses were $1.6 million and $2.7 million, respectively, an increase of 70% or $1.1 million.  During the past year, we ramped up staff in support of our promoting the XM brand across Canada.

Subsidies & Distribution — These direct costs include the subsidization of radios, commissions for the sale and activation of radios, and certain promotional costs.

•      Three Months: For the three months ended May 31, 2006 and 2007, Subsidies & Distribution expenses were $1.7 million and $0.8 million, respectively, a decrease of 53% or $0.9 million. Subsidies & Distribution expenses decreased due to fewer retail gross activations compared to last year.

•      Nine Months: For the nine months ended May 31, 2006 and 2007, Subsidies & Distribution expenses were $5.2 million and $3.4 million, respectively, a decrease of 34% or $1.8 million. Subsidies & Distribution expenses decreased due to fewer retail gross activations compared to last year.

SAC

Subscriber Acquisition Costs and SAC — SAC was $69 and $40 for the three months ended May 31, 2006 and 2007, respectively. The decline was attributable to an increasing proportion of OEM subscriber additions.  We expect subscriber acquisition costs, in absolute dollars, to increase as we increase sales of radios through our retail channels.

Advertising & Marketing — We achieve success in these areas through coordinated marketing campaigns that include retail advertising through various media, cooperative advertising with our distribution partners, sponsorships, and ongoing market research. These costs fluctuate based on the timing of these activities.

•      Three Months: For the three months ended May 31, 2006 and 2007, Advertising & Marketing expenses were $4.3 million and $3.4 million, respectively, a decrease of 20% or $0.9 million. Advertising & Marketing expenses decreased due to a reallocation of spending towards more efficient advertising and marketing.

•      Nine Months: For the nine months ended May 31, 2006 and 2007, Advertising & Marketing expenses were $13.5 million and $14.4 million, respectively, an increase of 7% or $0.9 million.

CPGA

Costs Per Gross Addition (CPGA) — CPGA was $241 and $178 for the three months ended May 31, 2006 and 2007, respectively. The decrease was primarily attributable to our SAC and Advertising & Marketing expenses decreasing.

General & Administrative — General & Administrative expenses primarily include management’s salaries and benefits, professional fees, general business insurance as well as other corporate expenses.

•      Three Months: For the three months ended May 31, 2006 and 2007, General & Administrative expenses were $3.4 million and $3.6 million, respectively, an increase of 6% or $0.2 million. We continue to evaluate the amount spent on General & Administrative expenses based on opportunities to deploy expenses in other areas to grow the business.

•      Nine Months: For the nine months ended May 31, 2006 and 2007, General & Administrative expenses were $13.0 million and $12.6 million, respectively, a decrease of 4% or $0.4 million. We continue to evaluate the amount spent on General & Administrative expenses based on opportunities to deploy expenses in other areas to grow the business.

•      General & Administrative cost per average Self-Paying Subscriber for the three months ended May 31, 2006 and 2007 was $21.33 and $9.70, respectively, a decrease of $11.63 or 55%.

Cost per average Self-Paying Subscriber

Stock based compensation — These are expenses related to the issuance of stock options.

•      Three Months: For the three months ended May 31, 2006 and 2007, Stock based compensation was $0.7 million and $0.7 million, respectively, remaining flat year over year.

•      Nine Months: For the nine months ended May 31, 2006 and 2007, Stock based compensation was $22.9 million and $2.4 million, respectively, a decrease of $20.5 million. A significant amount of Stock based compensation related to our initial public offering was incurred during the second quarter of 2006.

Special Charges — In March 2007, management implemented actions designed to improve the company’s efficiencies, improve the content on talk and music channels produced by the company, and allocate resources on high growth subscriber channels. Charges incurred in connection with these initiatives during the third quarter were $0.6 million. These initiatives are expected to be completed within six months.

Adjusted Operating Loss (in millions)

Adjusted Operating Loss — We believe that Adjusted Operating Loss, as opposed to Operating loss or Net loss, provides a better measure of our core business operating results and improves comparability.  A more detailed definition and calculation of Adjusted Operating Loss is provided in Section 3.8.

•      Three Months: For the three months ended May 31, 2006 and 2007, Adjusted Operating Loss was $13.2 million and $9.8 million, respectively, an improvement of $3.4 million. As we continue to grow our subscriber base and manage Programming, General & Administrative and Marketing costs, we expect Adjusted Operating Loss to improve.

•      Nine Months: For the nine months ended May 31, 2006 and 2007, Adjusted Operating Loss was $42.0 million and $38.4 million, respectively, an improvement of $3.6 million. As we continue to grow our subscriber base and manage Programming, General & Administrative and Marketing costs, we expect Adjusted Operating Loss to improve.

Net Non-operating Expenses

Interest Expense — Interest expense includes costs associated with our Notes.

•      Three Months: For the three months ended May 31, 2006 and 2007, Interest Expense was $3.8 million and $3.8 million, respectively, remaining flat year over year.

•      Nine Months: For the nine months ended May 31, 2006 and 2007, Interest Expense was $4.5 million and $11.6 million, respectively, an increase of $7.1 million. Interest Expense increased in fiscal 2007 as three complete quarters of interest on the Notes was recognized while in fiscal 2006, one complete quarter and one partial quarter of interest was recognized.

Interest Income — Interest income includes income from our cash balances and restricted investments.

•      Three Months: For the three months ended May 31, 2006 and 2007, Interest Income was $1.2 million and $0.4 million, respectively, a decrease of $0.8 million. Interest Income decreased because the restricted and unrestricted cash balances were higher in the third quarter of 2006.

•      Nine Months: For the nine months ended May 31, 2006 and 2007, Interest Income was $1.6 million and $1.9 million, respectively, an increase $0.3 million. Interest Income increased because we were not generating a substantial amount of Interest Income prior to completing the IPO and Notes offering during the second quarter of 2006.

Foreign Exchange Gain — Includes costs or gains associated with our Notes, restricted investment and cash balances which are denominated in US$.

•      Three Months: For the three months ended May 31, 2006 and 2007, Foreign Exchange Gain was $1.5 million and $6.3 million, respectively. This is due to the Canadian dollar strengthening versus the US dollar over this period.

•      Nine Months: For the nine months ended May 31, 2006 and 2007, Foreign Exchange Gain was $2.1 million and $3.2 million, respectively. This is due to the Canadian dollar strengthening versus the US dollar over this period.

Liquidity and Capital Resources

Under our current business plan, we expect our average quarterly usage of cash to significantly decline during the remainder of fiscal 2007 and into fiscal 2008 due to the following:

•                  Increasing revenue as we continue to add Self-Paying Subscribers to the service;

•                  Improvement of Company efficiencies, and reduce costs to suppliers and licence agreements; and

•                  Continued utilization of the XM Credit Facility commencing in the third quarter;

Our current balance of unrestricted cash and short term investments is approximately $15.6 million.  During the current quarter, our balance of unrestricted cash and short term investments declined $8.7 million from $24.3 million to $15.6 million.

Provided that we meet the revenue, expense and cash flow projections of our current business plan, we expect to be able to finance our operations through current and internally generated cash resources. Our business plan is based on estimates regarding expected future costs and expected future revenue, and includes the assumption that we will increase our self-paying subscriber base from current levels during fiscal 2008. Our costs may exceed or our revenues may fall short of our estimates, our estimates may change, and future developments may affect our estimates. Any of these factors may increase our need for funds, which would require us to seek additional financing to continue implementing our current business plan. Revenue, expenses and cash flow projections of our business plan are based on, but are not limited to:

•                  Subscriber forecasts;

•                  Retail subscriber acquisition cost;

•                  Decisions we make to enhance availability of our service (i.e. new products) by installing more terrestrial repeaters in certain markets;

•                  OEM post-trial retention (i.e. converting OEM Promotional Subscribers) based on an estimated number of OEM installations;

•                  Effective management of fixed cost expenditures required to meet our subscriber growth plans;

•                  Success of multi-year pre-payment plans; and

•                  Partnership opportunities.

We are pursuing a plan designed to increase our subscribers and revenues at a significantly higher rate than the related increases in our operating costs. Our plan contemplates focusing on the new automobile market where we have relationships with automobile manufacturers, the continuing introduction of innovative yet affordable technology in the retail aftermarket and the use of our most productive distribution channels.

Operating Activities — Operating activities primarily consist of net loss adjusted for certain non-cash items including amortization, stock-based compensation, unrealized foreign exchange gains and losses and the effect of changes in working capital.

•                  During the third quarter, cash used in operating activities was $7.3 million, consisting of a net loss of $13.3 million adjusted for net non-cash expenses of $3.5 million and a $2.5 million source from working capital. As we continue to grow our subscriber base, we expect operating losses to decrease.

•                  During the first nine months of fiscal 2007, cash used in operating activities was $34.7 million, consisting of a net loss of $64.3 million adjusted for net non-cash expenses of $20.1 million and a $9.5 million source from working capital. As we continue to grow our subscriber base, we expect operating losses to decrease.

Investing Activities — Investing activities primarily consist of capital expenditures and activity in our restricted investment accounts.

•                  During the third quarter, cash used in investing activities was $0.1 million used for capital expenditures.  We expect quarterly capital expenditures to be slightly higher than this going forward, as we identify new, valuable markets for deploying repeaters, and as we continue to improve our subscriber management systems.

•                  During the first nine months of fiscal 2007, cash provided by investing activities was $0.1 million, consisting of a use of $1.5 million for capital expenditures, $5.9 million for purchasing short term investments, and a $7.5 million payment for interest expense on our U.S. debt, paid from restricted investments.

Financing Activities — Financing activities primarily consist of net proceeds from debt and equity financing.

•                  During the third fiscal quarter, no cash was provided by or used for financing activities.

•                  During the first nine months of fiscal 2007, no cash was provided by or used for financing activities.

Contractual Commitments

We have entered into a number of leases and other contractual commitments.  The following table summarizes our outstanding contractual commitments as of May 31, 2007 (in 000’s):

	Total(1)	Less than 1 Year	1 – 3 Years	4 – 5 Years	More than 5 Years
NHL Agreement	62,348	7,877	15,152	14,979	24,340
Principal on 12.75% Senior Notes	106,990	0	0	0	106,990
Interest on 12.75% Senior Notes	95,489	13,641	27,282	27,282	27,282
Operating leases	6,327	1,347	2,227	1,198	1,555
Marketing & Advertising(2)	26,328	7,313	3,183	3,377	12,455
Information Technology	18,596	4,993	9,178	4,425	0
Other	4,667	575	3,841	251	0
	320,746	35,746	60,865	51,512	172,623

Notes:

(1) In connection with our broadcasting License, amended February 10, 2006, we are required to contribute or make payments based on a minimum of 5% of revenues over the six year license term towards Canadian talent development. In addition, the Company will be required to make certain music programming royalty payments to Canadian copyright collectives. The specific amounts payable under these arrangements are negotiated on a periodic basis. These arrangements have not been included in the table above due to the variability of the commitments.

(2) We have committed to purchase for cash $7 million of a total $10 million of advertising committed from an entity over a three period commencing on the closing of the initial public offering, subject to a per annum minimum of $1.5 million. In addition, we have a commitment with one of our distribution partners to provide advertising and marketing spend towards co-branding initiatives.

Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements

We have no off-balance sheet arrangements.

Arrangements, Relationships and Transactions with Related Parties

A description of related party transactions and disclosure of the transaction and amounts due to related parties is included in note 5 to the interim consolidated financial statements.  John I. Bitove, our Chairman, Chief Executive Officer and controlling shareholder, provided, through companies he controls, all the initial funding for our activities.

As at December 12, 2005, XM had a 23.3% ownership interest in the Company.  As described under recent developments above, we have entered into certain agreements with XM.

Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with Canadian GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the year.  We believe that the accounting estimates used to assess the carrying value of intangibles and long-lived assets is a critical accounting estimate.  We believe the estimates for royalties to artists will be a critical estimate in future periods.

Intangibles and Long-Lived Assets

We review the carrying value of our amortizable intangible assets and capital assets whenever events and circumstances indicate that the carrying value of an asset may not be recoverable from the estimated future cash flows expected to result from its use and eventual disposition. Significant management judgment is required in the forecasting of future operating results, which are used in the preparation of the projected cash flows. Any change in estimates which cause the undiscounted expected future cash flows to be less than the carrying value would result in an impairment loss being recognized equal to the amount by which the carrying value of the asset exceeds the fair value of the asset.

Stock-based Compensation

The estimated fair value of stock awards granted to employees as of the date of grant is recognized as compensation expense over the period in which the related employee services are rendered. For stock options granted to non-employees, the estimated fair value of stock awards granted to non-employees is recognized as expense over the period in which the related goods or services are rendered.   The determination of the fair value of stock awards includes the use of option pricing models and the use of the following estimates:  expected volatility, expected option life and expected interest rates.

Disclosure Controls and Procedures

Management has designed disclosure controls and procedures to provide reasonable assurance that material information relating to the Company is made known to it by others.  As at August 31, 2006, the Chief Executive Officer and the Chief Financial Officer, with participation of the Company’s management, have concluded that the design and operation of the Company’s disclosure controls and procedures were effective to provide that information required to be disclosed by the Company in reports that it files or submits under the United States Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and applicable Canadian securities laws is (i) recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time periods specified in applicable rules and forms and (ii) accumulated and communicated to our management, including its Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, to allow timely decisions regarding required disclosure. Due to the inherent limitations in control systems and procedures, their evaluation can provide only reasonable, not absolute, assurance that such disclosure controls and procedures are operating effectively. A control system, no matter how well conceived or operated, can provide only reasonable, not absolute, assurance that the objectives of the control system are met.

Internal Controls

During the three months ended May 31, 2007, there were no changes in the Company’s internal control over financial reporting that have materially affected, or are reasonably likely to materially affect, the Company’s internal control over financial reporting.

Recent Accounting Pronouncements

Financial Instruments, Comprehensive Income, Hedges — the Accounting Standards Board has issued CICA Handbook section 1530 Comprehensive Income (“Section 1530”), Handbook Section 3855 Financial Instruments — Recognition and Measurement (“Section 3855”) and Handbook Section 3865 Hedges (“Section 3865”).  Section 3855 expands on CICA Handbook section 3860

Financial Instruments — Disclosure and Presentation by prescribing when a financial instrument is to be recognized on the balance sheet and at what amount.  It also specifies how financial instrument gains and losses are to be presented.  Section 3865 is optional.  It provides alternative treatments to Section 3855 for entities that choose to designate qualifying transactions as hedges for accounting purposes and specifies how hedge accounting is applied and what disclosures are necessary when it is applied.  Section 1530 introduced a new requirement to present temporarily certain gains and losses outside net income in a new component of shareholders’ equity entitled Comprehensive Income.  These standards are effective for us and will be adopted beginning September 1, 2007.  The Company is currently assessing the implications of these new standards on their financial statements.

Accounting Changes — the CICA has reissued Handbook Section 1506, “Accounting Changes” (“CICA 1506”).  CICA 1506 requires that all companies comply with the revised Handbook Section for fiscal years beginning on or after January 1, 2007.  CICA 1506 requires that voluntary changes in accounting policy are only made if they results in the financial statements providing reliable and more relevant information; changes in accounting policy are applied retrospectively unless doing to is impracticable or the change in accounting policy is made on initial application of a primary source of GAAP; a change in accounting estimate is generally recognized prospectively; material prior period errors are corrected retrospectively; new disclosures required in respect of changes in accounting policies, changes in accounting estimates, and correction of errors.  The adoption of CICA 1506 is not expected to have a significant effect on our consolidated financial statements.

Outstanding Share Data and Other Information

The Company is authorized to issue an unlimited number of Class A Subordinate Voting Shares, an unlimited number of Class B Voting Shares and an unlimited number of Class C non-voting shares.  As at July 13, 2007, we had 20,509,789 fully paid and non-assessable Class A Subordinate Voting Shares and 81,428,133 fully paid and non-assessable Class B Voting Shares outstanding.  There are currently no Class C non-voting shares outstanding.  A total of 2,542,500 stock options are outstanding under our stock option plan.  Additional information concerning the Company, including our Form 20-F for the fiscal year ended August 31, 2006, is available on SEDAR at www.sedar.com.